

No. 19-123

**In the Supreme Court of the United
States**

SHARONELL FULTON, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* LAWRENCE G.
SAGER SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

LAWRENCE G. SAGER
ALICE JANE DRYSDALE
SHEFFIELD REGENTS
CHAIR
UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
SCHOOL OF LAW
727 E. Dean Keeton Street
Austin, Texas 78705

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
Counsel of Record
DANIEL D. QUEEN
C. MITCHELL HENDY
KATHLEEN S. MESSINGER
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
crothfeld@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Lawrence G. Sager

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. IF THE CITY DID ITS OWN VETTING OF FOSTER CARE FAMILIES, THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE WOULD REQUIRE THAT SAME-SEX COUPLES BE GIVEN FULL, OPEN, AND EQUAL ACCESS AS FOSTER CARE FAMILY APPLICANTS.....	6
A. Same-sex couples and LGBTQ children are constitutionally entitled to equal treatment, free of disadvantage or stigma.....	6
B. If the City chose to do its own foster care placement, any arrangement that targeted and disadvantaged same-sex couples plainly would be unconstitutional.....	8
II. PHILADELPHIA MAY NOT PERMIT A PRIVATE AGENCY ACTING ON ITS BEHALF TO DISCRIMINATE IN ASSISTING THE CITY WITH FOSTER CARE SERVICES.....	11

A.	Providing for the care of children who are vulnerable to abuse or neglect is a critical governmental responsibility of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and the City of Philadelphia.....	11
B.	When the City delegates part of its foster care process to private agencies, it retains full constitutional responsibility for that process.	13
C.	The harms to same-sex couples and LGBTQ children that would follow from granting CSS and other providers license to discriminate are precisely those against which the Equal Protection Clause is directed.....	16
	CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ancata v. Prison Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 769 F.2d 700 (11th Cir. 1985).....	15
<i>Bob Jones University v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	9, 10
<i>Buck v. Gordon</i> , 959 F.3d 219 (6th Cir. 2020).....	19
<i>Dumont v. Lyon</i> , 341 F. Supp. 3d 706 (E.D. Mich. 2018)	19, 20
<i>Ermold v. Davis</i> , 936 F.3d 429 (6th Cir. 2019).....	10
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 320 F. Supp. 3d 661 (E.D. Pa. 2018)	1
<i>King v. Kramer</i> , 680 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	5, 6
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	9
<i>Marouf v. Azar</i> , 391 F. Supp. 3d 23 (D.D.C. 2019).....	14, 20

<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n, 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)</i>	6
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges, 576 U.S. 644 (2015)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pavan v. Smith, 137 S. Ct. 2075 (2017)</i>	5, 7
<i>Rogers v. United States Dep’t of Health and Human Servs., --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2020 WL 4743162 (D.S.C. May 8, 2020)</i>	14, 20
<i>Romer v. Evans, 517 U.S. 620 (1996)</i>	20
<i>United States v. Windsor, 570 U.S. 744 (2013)</i>	5, 6, 20
<i>Warren v. District of Columbia, 353 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2004)</i>	15
Statutes & Regulations	
Pa. Stat. § 2305.....	12
55 Pa. Code § 3700.4	12
55 Pa. Code § 3700.61	12
55 Pa. Code §§ 3700.62 - .69	12
55 Pa. Code § 3700.64	18
55 Pa. Code § 3700.64(b)(4).....	12

55 Pa. Code § 3700.72 12

55 Pa. Code § 3700.73 12

Other Authorities

Laura Baams, et al., *LGBTQ Youth in Unstable Housing and Foster Care*, 143 *Pediatrics* 1 (2019), <https://tinyurl.com/y3l52287>..... 18

Frank J. Bewkes, et al., Center for American Progress, *Welcoming All Families* (Nov. 20, 2018), <https://tinyurl.com/ycltubn2> 16

Shoshana K. Goldberg & Kerith J. Conron, The Williams Institute, *How Many Same-Sex Couples in the U.S. are Raising Children?* (July 2018), <https://tinyurl.com/y28mrspk> 18

Tim Marcin, *Nearly 20 Percent of Americans Think Interracial Marriage is ‘Morally Wrong,’ Poll Finds*, *Newsweek* (Mar. 14, 2018), <https://tinyurl.com/y69fr878>..... 10

Elizabeth Sepper, *Gays in the Moralized Marketplace*, 7 *Ala. C.R. & C.L. L. Rev.* 129 (2015)..... 16

Bianca D.M. Wilson, et al., *Sexual and Gender Minority Youth in Foster Care* (Aug. 2014), <https://tinyurl.com/yytw8aww> 18

Teresa Wiltz, Pew Charitable Trust, *As
Need Grows, States Try to Entice
New Foster Parents* (Mar. 1, 2019),
<https://tinyurl.com/y5mj3vxw> 17
